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Background 
Field Office Technical Guides are the primary technical references for the USDA Natural Resources 
Conservation Service (NRCS).  They contain technical information about the conservation of soil, water, 
air, plant and animal resources.  All NRCS State offices maintain an electronic Field Office Technical 
Guide (eFOTG), which is available to planners, cooperators and the public via the internet.  The NRCS 
Colorado eFOTG is available at http://efotg.sc.egov.usda.gov//efotg_locator.aspx?Map=CO. 

State Conservationists establish and appoint membership to the State Technical Guide Committee 
(STGC) to assist in development and maintenance of the eFOTG per GM-450, Part 401, Subpart A. 

The STGC is responsible for the approval and distribution of state-developed, state-supplemented or 
field-office-supplemented eFOTG materials.   

1. The membership of the Colorado STGC shall include state discipline leaders plus at least one 
representative from each area.  State discipline leaders are standing members of the STGC.   

2. Area Conservationists are responsible to nominate their respective representative(s) to the STGC, 
and notify the State Resource Conservationist (SRC) of their selections.   

3. Area representatives are responsible for communicating STGC review and approval activities with 
their respective Area Conservationist, as well as communicating area and field office interests 
regarding the eFOTG, to the STGC. 

4. Each member of the STGC will have a working knowledge of GM-450, Part 401, Technical Guides, 
and H-450, National Handbook of Conservation Practices, Chapter 1. 

5. The STGC will conduct review and approval activities by email, teleconference or web conference. 

6. STGC chairperson responsibilities shall rotate among state discipline leaders as determined by the 
State Resource Conservationist with concurrence of the State Conservationist. 

7. The chairperson will serve as the STGC point of contact and is responsible to coordinate review and 
approval activities. 

8. State discipline leaders are responsible to post new or revised eFOTG materials to the Draft eFOTG 
folder, and notify the STGC chairperson when those materials are available for review. 

 

For questions or suggestions regarding the Colorado eFOTG, please contact a STGC member from the 
list below. 
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Name Affiliation Location Phone No. Email address 
Eugene Backhaus SRC Denver 720-544-2868 eugene.backhaus@co.usda.gov 
Catherine Dix Area 1 Alamosa 719-589-6432 x136 catherine.dix@co.usda.gov 
Jonas Feinstein Forestry Denver 720-544-2839 jonas.feinstein@co.usda.gov 
Kyle Franz Area 2 Burlington 719-346-7699 x106 kyle.franz@co.usda.gov 

Ted Lucero ECS Denver  720-544-2814 ted.lucero@co.usda.gov 
Theresa McGovern Area 1 Gr. Junction  970-243-5068 x124 theresa.mcgovern@co.usda.gov 
Rachel Murph Range Denver 720-544-2866 rachel.murph@co.usda.gov 
Ed Neilson Biology Gr. Junction 970-243-5068 x123 edward.neilson@co.usda.gov 
Jason Peel Area 3 Pueblo 719-384-5408 x105 jason.peel@co.usda.gov 
Rich Rhoades Area 3 Pueblo 719-543-8386 x110 richard.rhoades@co.usda.gov 

Deanna Russell Area 3 La Junta 719-384-5408 x103 deanna.russell@co.usda.gov 
Ron Schierer Area 2 Greeley 970-330-0380 x211 ron.schierer@co.usda.gov 
Jim Sharkoff, Chair Agronomy Denver 720-544-2812 jim.sharkoff@co.usda.gov 
William “BJ” Shoup Soils Denver 720-544-2850 william.shoup@co.usda.gov 
Marsha Sims Archeology Denver 720-544-2815 marsha.sims@co.usda.gov 
Christine Taliga Plant Materials Denver 720-544-2840 christine.taliga@co.usda.gov 

Michael Wall Operations Greeley 970-330-0380 x203 michael.wall@co.usda.gov 
Aaron Waller Economics Casper, WY 307-233-6776 aaron.waller@wy.usda.gov 
Dave Wolff Engineering Denver 720-544-2836 dave.wolff@co.usda.gov 
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